

FLUVANNA COUNTY NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BY ORDER OF FLUVANNA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Wednesday, April 21, 2021 at 7:00 pm

Pursuant to Virginia Code Sec. 15.2-1427, the Board of Supervisors of Fluvanna County, Virginia (the "County") will hold a public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 21, 2021 in the Fluvanna County Library in Palmyra, Virginia, located at 214 Commons Blvd, Palmyra, Virginia, 22963 for residents of the County to have the opportunity to be heard by the Board of Supervisors for the following items:

A TEMPORARY ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR CERTAIN RELIEF FROM PENALTY AND INTEREST FOR LATE PAYMENT OF TAXES FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2021

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FLUVANNA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS as follows:

WHEREAS the Commonwealth of Virginia and the County of Fluvanna are currently subject to a pandemic infection of the virus commonly known as COVID 19; and

WHEREAS the citizens of Fluvanna County have been greatly inconvenienced by the consequences of the said pandemic, including a significant disruption of their lives and economic activities; and

WHEREAS it is anticipated that such inconveniences will not be remedied prior to the date due for payment of real and tangible personal property taxes on June 5, 2021, as required by County Code Section 20-1-2; and

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors has determined that, it is appropriate to postpone the imposition of penalty and interest for late payment of such taxes until June 30, 2021;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED

- (1) that the penalty and interest provisions for failing to pay real estate and tangible personal property taxes on June 5, 2021, as set out in Chapter 20, Article 1, Sec. 2.1, of the Fluvanna County Code shall not apply to the payment of such taxes made after June 5, 2021, but not later than June 30, 2021: provided that payment of such taxes after June 30, 2021, shall thereafter be subject to the penalty and interest provisions as set out in Chapter 20, Article 1, Sec. 2.1.
- (2) The foregoing amendment shall expire and shall be of no further effect after June 30, 2021.

Complete information concerning this temporary ordinance is available in the County Administration Office, located at 132 Main Street, Palmyra, Virginia 22963, between 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Persons requiring accommodation to facilitate participation are encouraged to contact the Office of the County Administrator at 132 Main Street, Palmyra, Virginia 22963 or at (434) 591-1910, at least five days prior to the meeting.